MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

CHAP. 26

PUBLIC, 1945

Chapter 25

AN ACT Relating to Castine Game Preserve.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 90, 7th ¶, repealed. The 7th paragraph of section 90 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 26

AN ACT to Increase the State Contingent Account.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 14, § 24, amended. Section 24 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 24. Allocations to and from the state contingent account. The governor, with the advice and consent of the council, may allocate from the state contingent account amounts not to exceed in total the sum of \$300,000 in any fiscal year. Such allocations may be made to meet any expense necessarily incurred under any requirement of law, or for the maintenance of government within the scope existing at the time of the previous session of the legislature or contemplated by laws enacted thereat, or to pay bills arising out of some emergency requiring an expenditure of money not provided by the legislature. The governor and council shall determine the necessity for such allocations, and all such allocations shall be supported by a statement of facts setting forth the necessity for the allocations. At the close of each fiscal year there shall be transferred from unappropriated surplus an amount sufficient to restore the state contingent account to \$300,000.'

Effective July 21, 1945